

DAWN

Dated: 22/03/2024



KARACHI PORT TRUST

Gateway to Pakistan

A Great Heritage - A Vibrant Future

CORRIGENDUM – IV EXPRESSION OF INTEREST

NOTICE FOR EXTENSION OF DATE

With reference to the advertisement published in Daily Dawn & Daily Jang on 25th January 2024 & subsequently the Notice for Extension on 10th February 2024, 25th February 2024 & 2nd March 2024 regarding hire professional services of individual consultants / firms having license and experience in architecture and town planning of commercial zones on engagement basis for the Marine Business District Project at KPT Property on M.T Khan Road (Old Queens Road).

The following amendments in date and time has been made.

- The date of submission of proposal / bid is hereby extended from 20th March 2024 to 04th April 2024 at 11:30 am & bid will be opened on the same day at 12:00 pm in the committee room 2nd Floor, KPT Head Office.
- All other term & conditions of the advertisement shall remain unchanged.

MANAGER ESTATE

KARACHI PORT TRUST

EDULJEE DINSHAW ROAD, KARACHI.

Email: mgr.estate@kpt.gov.pk

Tel: 92-21-99214347 Fax: 99-21-99214329-30

PID(K)2637/23

02

DAWN

Dated: 02/03/2024



KARACHI PORT TRUST

Gateway to Pakistan

A Great Heritage - A Vibrant Future

CORRIGENDUM - III EXPRESSION OF INTEREST NOTICE FOR EXTENSION OF DATE

With reference to the advertisement published in Daily Dawn & Daily Jang on 25th January 2024 & subsequently the Notice for Extension on 10th February 2024 & 25th February 2024 regarding hire professional services of individual consultants / firms having license and experience in architecture and town planning of commercial zones on engagement basis for the Marine Business District Project at KPT Property on M.T Khan Road (Old Queens Road).

The following amendments in date and time has been made.

- The date of submission of proposal / bid is hereby extended from 05th March 2024 to 20th March 2024 at 11:30 am & bid will open on the same day at 12:00 pm in the committee room 2nd Floor, KPT Head Office.
- All other term & conditions of the advertisement shall remain unchanged.

MANAGER ESTATE
KARACHI PORT TRUST
EDULJEE DINSHAW ROAD, KARACHI.

Email: mgr.estate@kpt.gov.pk

Tel: 92-21-99214347 Fax: 99-21-99214329-30

PID(K)2434/23

DAWN

Dated: 25-02-2024



KARACHI PORT TRUST

Gateway to Pakistan

A Great Heritage - A Vibrant Future

CORRIGENDUM - II EXPRESSION OF INTEREST NOTICE FOR EXTENSION OF DATE

With reference to the advertisement published in Daily Dawn & Daily Jang on 25th January 2024 & subsequently the Notice for Extension on 10th February 2024 regarding hire professional services of individual consultants / firms having license and experience in architecture and town planning of commercial zones on engagement basis for the Marine Business District Project at KPT Property on M.T Khan Road (Old Queens Road).

The following amendments in date and time has been made.

- The date of submission of proposal / bid is hereby extended from 27th February 2024 to 05th March 2024.
- The tender documents can be obtained from Estate Department till 29th February 2024 @ 04:00 pm
- The Procurement will be done on accordance with Rule 36 (c) Public Procurement Rules, 2004.
- All others term & conditions of the advertisement shall remain unchanged.

MANAGER ESTATE PID(K)2380/23
KARACHI PORT TRUST
EDULJEE DINSHAW ROAD, KARACHI.
Email: mgr.estate@kpt.gov.pk
Tel: 92-21-99214347 Fax: 99-21-99214329-30

KARACHI PORT TRUST
ESTATE DEPARTMENT

NOTICE

SUB: EXTENSION OF PRE BID MEETING DATE FROM 14TH OF FEB 2024 TO 21ST OF FEB 2024 ✓

In continuation of the advertisement published in Daily Dawn and Jung on dated 25-01-2024 and corrigendum also published in Daily Dawn and Jung on 10-02-2024, it is hereby informed to all consultants that the Pre Bid will be held on 21st of February 2024 in the office of the Estate Manager @ 14:00 Hours instead of 14th of February 2024.



**ESTATE MANAGER
ESTATE DEPARTMENT
KPT**

06

DAWN

Dated: 10/02/2024



KARACHI PORT TRUST

Gateway to Pakistan

A Great Heritage - A Vibrant Future

CORRIGENDUM –
EXPRESSION OF INTEREST
NOTICE FOR EXTENSION OF DATE

With reference to the advertisement published in Daily Dawn & Daily Jang on 25th January 2024 regarding the "Expression of Interest for Hiring of Consultant for Planning / Designing Work for the Marine Business District Project on M.T Khan Road, Karachi. The last date for submission of proposal / bid is hereby extended from **16th February 2024** to **27th February 2024 @ 03:00 pm.**

- The tender documents can be obtained from Estate Department till 26th February 2024 @ 12:00 pm.
- The pre-bid meeting will be held on 14th Feb 2024 at 03:00 pm in the committee room, 2nd floor, KPT Head Office.
- The Procurement will be done in accordance with rule 36 (b) PPR 2004.
- All others terms & conditions of the advertisement shall remain unchanged.

MANAGER ESTATE

KARACHI PORT TRUST

EDULJEE DINSHAW ROAD, KARACHI.

Email: mgr.estate@kpt.gov.pk

Tel: 92-21-99214347 Fax: 99-21-99214329-30

PID(K)2252/23

DAWN

Date: 25/01/2024



KARACHI PORT TRUST

Gateway to Pakistan
A Great Heritage – A Vibrant Future

EXPRESSION OF INTEREST

Karachi Port Trust intends to hire professional services of individual consultants / firms having license and experience in architecture and town planning of commercial zones on engagement basis for the Marine Business District project at KPT property on M.T. Khan Road (Old Queens Road).

Documents spelling out TORs, scope of work and deliverables can be obtained from the Office of Estate Manager on submission of written request along-with pay-order of Rs.5,000/- (non-refundable) in favor of Chief Accounts Officer, Karachi Port Trust.

Interested consultants / firms may obtain bidding documents containing the terms and conditions by and before 11th February 2024. Pre-Bid-meeting will be held on 12th February 2024 at 03:00 p.m. in the Committee Room, 2nd Floor, KPT Head Office.

Final proposals will be received on 16th February 2024 at 03:00 p.m. in the Office of Manager (Estate), Real Estate Division, Karachi Port Trust Head Office, Eduljee Dinshaw Road, Karachi-74000 and shall be opened on the same day at 03:30 p.m.

The procurement will be done on accordance with Rule 36 (c) Public Procurement Rules, 2004.

KPT reserves the right to accept or reject any or all bids for any reason thereof which may be furnished upon request

MANAGER ESTATE
Karachi Port Trust,
Eduljee Dinshaw Road, Karachi 7400.
Email: mgr.estate@kpt.gov.pk
Tel: 92-21-99214347 Fax: 99-21-99214329-30.

PID(K)2110/23



KARACHI PORT TRUST

TENDER DOCUMENT

HIRING OF CONSULT FOR PLANNING / DESIGNING WORK FOR MARINE DISTRICT PROJECT

**ESTATE DEPARTMENT
REAL ESTATE DIVISION (RED)
FEB-2024**



KARACHI PORT TRUST

Gateway to Pakistan
A Great Heritage- A Vibrant Future

EXPRESSION OF INTEREST (EOI)

Karachi Port Trust Intends to avail professional services of licensed architects and town planners as Consultant on engagement basis for the Marine Business District project on C Group area of Lalazar, M.T Khan Road (Old Queens Road) and Timber Pond Keamari Karachi.

Interested firms are requested to submit their relevant documents in accordance with the requirements of guidelines as per mentioned in RFP documents. Incomplete submissions and associations of firms shall not be entertained. EOI documents can be purchased from the Estate Department on submission of written request on payment of **Rs.5,000/-** in the name of **Chief Account Officer, KPT** (OR) the same can be downloaded from KPT website (www.kpt.gov.pk) and the payment can be submitted at the time of submission of documents.

A Two-Envelope Procedure shall be adopted in ranking of the proposals under clause 3(B) (i) i.e. **Quality and Cost Based Selection (QCBS)** as per PPRA's Procurement of Consultancy Services Regulations 2004. Quality and Cost Based Selection (QCBS), The Technical evaluation shall be carried out first, followed by the financial evaluation. Firms shall be ranked using a combined Technical and Financial score.

The pre-bid meeting will be held on **12-02-2024 @ 15:00 hrs** in the office of Estate Manager, Head Office, KPT.

Interested firms are requested to submit their documents in duplicate at the address given below latest by **27-02-2024 at 15:00 hrs** in the office of Estate Manager, Head Office, KPT. Only the Technical proposals on the same day shall be open i.e. on **27-02-2024 at 15:30 hrs**. The Financial proposal shall be kept in the safe custody of the department and the Financial Proposal of only top 03 ranking qualifying consulting firms shall be opened.

Blacklisted firms or affiliated having conflict of interest with assignment need not apply.

KPT reserves the right to reject any or all applications / proposals as per relevant rules of PPRA. Delayed submission will not be entertained.

**ESTATE MANAGER
ESTATE DEPARTMENT
(REAL ESTATE DIVISION)**

Karachi Port Trust, Eduljee Dinshaw Road, Karachi 7400.

hasanarif65@hotmail.com , em@kpt.gov.pk , ashiquehussain786@gmail.com

Tel: 92-21-99214347, 99214365

Fax: 99-21-99214329-30.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page No.
I.	FORM OF CONTRACT	8
II.	GENERAL CONDITIONS OF CONTRACT	10-12
1.	GENERAL PROVISIONS	
	1.1 Definitions	
	1.2 Law Governing the Contract	
	1.3 Language	
	1.4 Notices	
	1.5 Location	
	1.6 Authorised Representatives	
	1.7 Taxes and Duties	
	1.8 Leader of Joint Venture	
2.	COMMENCEMENT, COMPLETION, MODIFICATION, AND TERMINATION OF CONTRACT	12-16
	2.1 Effectiveness of Contract	
	2.2 Termination of Contract for Failure to Become Effective	
	2.3 Commencement of Services	
	2.4 Expiration of Contract	
	2.5 Modification	
	2.6 Extension of Time for Completion	
	2.7 Force Majeure	
	2.7.1 Definition	
	2.7.2 No Breach of Contract	
	2.7.3 Extension of Time	
	2.7.4 Payments	
	2.8 Suspension of Payments by the Client	
	2.9 Termination	
	2.9.1 By the Client	
	2.9.2 By the Consultants	
	2.9.3 Cessation of Services	
	2.9.4 Payment upon Termination	
	2.9.5 Disputes about Events of Termination	
3.	OBLIGATIONS OF THE CONSULTANTS	16-19
	3.1 General	
	3.2 Consultants Not to Benefit from Commissions, Discounts, etc.	
	3.3 Confidentiality	
	3.4 Liability of the Consultants	
	3.5 Other Insurance to be Taken out by the Consultants	
	3.6 Consultants' Actions Requiring Client's Prior Approval	
	3.7 Reporting Obligations	
	3.8 Documents Prepared by the Consultants to be the Property of the Client	
	3.9 Equipment and Materials Furnished by the Client	
	3.10 Accounting, Inspection and Auditing	

4.	CONSULTANTS' PERSONNEL AND SUBCONSULTANTS	19
4.1	Description of Personnel	
4.2	Removal and/or Replacement of Personnel	
5.	OBLIGATIONS OF THE CLIENT	20-21
5.1	Assistance, Coordination and Approvals	
5.1.1	Assistance	
5.1.2	Co-ordination	
5.1.3	Approvals	
5.2	Access to Land	
5.3	Change in the Applicable Law	
5.4	Services and Facilities	
5.5	Payments	
6.	PAYMENTS TO THE CONSULTANTS	21-23
6.1	Lump Sum Remuneration	
6.2	Contract Price	
6.3	Terms and Conditions of Payment	
6.4	Period of Payment	
6.5	Delayed Payments	
6.6	Additional Services	
6.7	Consultants' Entitlement to Suspend Services	
7.	SETTLEMENT OF DISPUTES	23-24
7.1	Amicable Settlement	
7.2	Dispute Settlement	
8.	INTEGRITY PACT	24
9.	SUBMISSION OF PROPOSALS	24-25
10.	PROPOSAL EVALUATION	25-28
10.2	Technical Proposal	
10.3	Financial Proposal	
10.7	Technical Evaluation Criteria	
III.	SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF CONTRACT	29-34
IV.	APPENDICES	
	Appendix A-Description of the Services	
	Appendix B-Reporting Requirements	
	Appendix C-Key Personnel and Subconsultants	
	Appendix D-Breakdown of Contract Price in Foreign Currency	
	Appendix E-Breakdown of Contract Price in Local Currency	
	Appendix F-Services and Facilities to be Provided by the Client	
	Appendix G-Integrity Pact	

FORM OF CONTRACT

34-45

**V. ALTRNATE TITLE PAGE IN CASE OF JV
ALTERNATE FORM OF CONTRACT IN CASE OF JV**

**N/A
N/A**

BILL OF QUANTITIES

46

Terms and Conditions for Consultant Engagement

Introduction

Karachi Port Trust (KPT), as the premier maritime gateway of Pakistan, plays a pivotal role in facilitating trade and commerce. With its strategic location and extensive infrastructure, KPT manages one of the largest port complexes in the region, serving as a vital link in global supply chains. As part of its strategic initiatives to optimize its assets and contribute to economic growth, KPT is embarking on a visionary project to develop the areas of C Group area of Lalazar, M.T Khan Road (Old Queens Road) and Timber Pond. This ambitious endeavor aims to leverage KPT's prime real estate to unlock its full potential for revenue generation and urban development. By harnessing innovative urban planning strategies and sustainable development principles, KPT seeks to create vibrant urban hubs that catalyze economic activity, enhance livability, and foster social cohesion.

Feasibility Report:

The consultant will conduct a thorough analysis to determine the development of the areas of C Group area of Lalazar M.T Khan Road , Old Queens Road and Timber Pond areas feasible. This analysis will include studying market demand, financial viability, and potential risks associated with the project. The report will provide recommendations based on these findings to ensure the project's success.

Survey Report:

The consultant will conduct a detailed survey of C Group area of Lalazar M.T Khan Road , Old Queens Road and Timber Pond areas. This survey will document existing infrastructure, land use patterns, environmental considerations, and any other relevant information. The survey report will serve as a foundation for planning future development activities in the area. Topographic survey will be conducted by the consultant to provide detailed information about the terrain and elevation of the project area.

Master Plan / Town Plan:

Based on the findings of the feasibility study and survey, the consultant will develop a master plan or town plan for the entire area. This plan will outline proposed land use allocations, infrastructure development, and design guidelines to guide future development activities. It will provide a comprehensive framework for the orderly and sustainable development of the C Group area of Lalazar M.T Khan Road , Old Queens Road and Timber Pond areas.

Submission of AutoCAD Drawings:

In addition to the master plan or town plan, the consultant will provide detailed AutoCAD drawings depicting proposed development layouts, building designs, and infrastructure configurations. These drawings will be submitted in both soft and hard copies to facilitate thorough review and analysis.

Future Development Schemes:

The consultant may also suggest future development schemes based on space utilization types to maximize gains for Karachi Port Trust (KPT). These suggestions will aim to optimize revenue generation and enhance the overall value of the developed areas. These points collectively ensure that the consultant engages in comprehensive planning and analysis while also providing strategic recommendations for future development schemes to benefit KPT.

I. FORM OF CONTRACT

- [Notes: 1. Use this Form of Contract when the Consultants/FIRMS perform Services as Sole Consultants.*
2. *In case the Consultants perform Services as a Member of the joint venture, use the Form included at the end.*
3. *All notes should be deleted in the final text.]*

This CONTRACT (hereinafter called the "Contract") is made on the ____ day of ____ month) of ____ (year), between, on the one hand _____ (hereinafter called the "Client" which expression shall include the successors, legal representatives and permitted assigns) and, on the other hand, _____ (hereinafter called the "Consultants" which expression shall include the successors, legal representatives and permitted assigns).

WHEREAS

- (a) the Client has requested the Consultants to provide certain consulting services as defined in the General Conditions of Contract attached to this Contract (hereinafter called the "Services"); and
- (b) the Consultants, having represented to the Client that they have the required professional skills, and personnel and technical resources, have agreed to provide the Services on the terms and conditions set forth in this Contract;

NOW THEREFORE the Parties hereby agree as follows:

1. The following documents attached hereto shall be deemed to form an integral part of this Contract:
- (a) the General Conditions of Contract;
- (b) the Special Conditions of Contract;
- (c) the following Appendices:

[Note: If any of these Appendices are not used, the words "Not Used" should be inserted below/next to the title of the Appendix and on the sheet attached hereto carrying the title of that Appendix.]

- Appendix A : Description of the Services
- Appendix B : Reporting Requirements
- Appendix C : Key Personnel and Subconsultants
- Appendix D : Breakdown of Contract Price in Foreign Currency
- Appendix E : Breakdown of Contract Price in Local
Currency
- Appendix F : Services & Facilities to be Provided by
the Client
- Appendix G: Integrity Pact (for Services above Rs.
10 million)

2. The mutual rights and obligations of the Client and the Consultants shall be as set forth in the Contract, in particular:

- (a) the Consultants shall carry out the Services in accordance with the provisions of the Contract; and
- (b) the Client shall make payments to the Consultants in accordance with the provisions of the Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Contract to be signed in their respective names in two identical counterparts, each of which shall be deemed as the original, as of the day, month and year first above written.

For and on behalf of

Witness

(CLIENT)

Signatures _____

Signatures _____

Name _____

Name _____

Title _____

Title _____

(Seal)

For and on behalf of

Witness

(CONSULTANTS /FIRMS)

Signatures _____

Signatures _____

Name _____

Name _____

Title _____

Title _____

(Seal)

II. GENERAL CONDITIONS OF CONTRACT

1. GENERAL PROVISIONS

1.1 Definitions

Unless the context otherwise requires, the following terms whenever used in this Contract have the following meanings:

- (a) "Applicable Law" means the laws and any other instruments having the force of law in the Islamic Republic of Pakistan, as those may be issued and in force from time to time;
- (b) "Contract" means the Contract signed by the Parties, to which these General Conditions of Contract (GC) are attached, together with all the documents listed in Clause 1 of such signed Contract;
- (c) "Contract Price" means the price to be paid for the performance of the Services, in accordance with Clause 6;
- (d) "Effective Date" means the date on which this Contract comes into force and effect pursuant to Sub-Clause 2.1;
- (e) "GC" means these General Conditions of Contract;
- (f) "Government" means the Government of the Islamic Republic of Pakistan and/or Provincial Government(s);
- (g) "Foreign Currency" means currency other than the currency of Islamic Republic of Pakistan.;
- (h) "Local Currency" means the currency of the Islamic Republic of Pakistan;
- (i) "Member" in case the Consultants consist of a joint venture of more than one entity, means any of the entities, and "Members" means all of these entities;
- (j) "Party" means the Client or the Consultants, as the case may be, and "Parties" means both of them;
- (k) "Personnel" means persons hired by the Consultants or by any Subconsultant as employees and assigned to the performance of the Services or any part thereof;
- (l) "SC" means the Special Conditions of Contract by which the GC are amended or supplemented;
- (m) "Services" means the work to be performed by the Consultants pursuant to this Contract, as described in Appendix A;
- (n) "Subconsultant" means any entity to which the Consultants subcontract any part of the Services in accordance with the provisions of Sub-Clause 3.6;

- (o) "Third Party" means any person or entity other than the Client, the Consultants or a Subconsultant; and
- (p) "Project" means the work specified in SC for which engineering consultancy services are desired.

1.2 Law Governing the Contract

This Contract, its meaning and interpretation, and the relation between the Parties shall be governed by the Applicable Law.

1.3 Language

This Contract has been executed in the English language which shall be the binding and controlling language for all matters relating to the meaning or interpretation of this Contract. All the reports and communications shall be in the English language.

1.4 Notices

Any notice, request, or consent made pursuant to this Contract shall be in writing and shall be deemed to have been made when delivered in person to an Authorised Representative of the Party to whom the communication is addressed, or when sent by registered mail, telex, or facsimile to such Party at the address of the Authorised Representatives specified under Sub-Clause SC 1.6. A Party may change its address for notice hereunder by giving the other Party notice of such change.

1.5 Location

The Services shall be performed at such locations as are specified in Appendix A and, where the location of a particular task is not so specified, at such locations as mutually agreed by the Parties.

1.6 Authorised Representatives

Any action required or permitted to be taken, and any document required or permitted to be executed, under this Contract by the Client or the Consultants shall be taken or executed by the Authorised Representatives specified in the SC.

1.7 Taxes and Duties

Unless specified in the SC, the Consultants, Subconsultants, and their Personnel shall pay such taxes, duties, fees, and other impositions as may be levied under the Applicable Law, the amount of which is deemed to have been included in the Contract Price.

1.8 Leader of Joint Venture

In case the Consultants consist of a joint venture of more than one entity, the Consultants shall be jointly and severally bound to the Client for fulfillment of the terms of the Contract and designate the Member named in the SC to act as leader of the Joint Venture, for the purpose of receiving instructions from the Client.

2. COMMENCEMENT, COMPLETION, MODIFICATION, AND TERMINATION OF CONTRACT

2.1 Effectiveness of Contract

This Contract shall come into force and effect on the date (the "Effective Date") of the Client's notice to the Consultants instructing the Consultants to begin carrying out the Services. This notice shall confirm that the effectiveness conditions, if any, listed in the SC have been met.

2.2 Termination of Contract for Failure to Become Effective

If this Contract has not become effective within such time period after the date of the Contract signed by the Parties as shall be specified in the SC, either Party may, by not less than twenty eight (28) days written notice to the other Party, declare this Contract to be null and void, and in the event of such a declaration by either Party, neither Party shall have any claim against the other Party except for the work (if any) already done or costs already incurred by a Party at the request of the other Party.

2.3 Commencement of Services

The Consultants shall begin carrying out the Services at the end of such time period after the Effective Date as shall be specified in the SC.

2.4 Expiration of Contract

Unless terminated earlier pursuant to Sub-Clause 2.9, this Contract shall expire when, pursuant to the provisions hereof, the Services have been completed and the payments of remunerations including the direct costs if any, have been made. The Services shall be completed within a period as is specified in the SC, or such extended time as may be allowed under Sub-Clause 2.6.

The term "Completion of Services" is as specified in the SC.

2.5 Modification

Modification of the terms and conditions of this Contract, including any modification of the scope of the Services or of the Contract Price, may only be made in writing, which shall be signed by both the Parties.

2.6 Extension of Time for Completion

If the scope or duration of the Services is increased:

- (a) the Consultants shall inform the Client of the circumstances and probable effects;
- (b) the increase shall be regarded as Additional Services; and
- (c) the Client shall extend the time for Completion of the Services accordingly.

2.7 Force Majeure

2.7.1 Definition

- (a) For the purposes of this Contract, "Force Majeure" means an event which is beyond the reasonable control of a Party and which makes a Party's performance of its obligations under the Contract impossible or so impractical as to be considered impossible under the circumstances, and includes, but is not limited to, war, riots, civil disorder, earthquake, fire, explosion, storm, flood or other adverse weather conditions, strikes, lockouts or other industrial actions (except where such strikes, lockouts or other industrial actions are within the power of the Party invoking Force Majeure to prevent), confiscation or any other action by government agencies.
- (b) Force Majeure shall not include (i) any event which is caused by the negligence or intentional action of a Party or such Party's Subconsultants or agents or employees, nor (ii) any event which a diligent Party could reasonably have been expected to both (A) take into account at the time of the conclusion of this Contract and (B) avoid or overcome in the carrying out of its obligations hereunder.
- (c) Force Majeure shall not include insufficiency of funds or failure to make any payment required hereunder.

2.7.2 No Breach of Contract

The failure of a Party to fulfill any of its obligations under the Contract shall not be considered to be a breach of, or default under this Contract insofar as such inability arises from an event of Force Majeure, provided that the Party affected by such an event; (a) has taken all reasonable precautions, due care and reasonable alternative measures in order to carry out the terms and conditions of this Contract; and (b) has informed the other Party in writing not later than fifteen (15) days following the occurrence of such an event.

2.7.3 Extension of Time

Any period within which a Party shall, pursuant to this Contract, complete any action or task, shall be extended for a period equal to the time during which such Party was unable to perform such action as a result of Force Majeure.

2.7.4 Payments

During the period of their inability to perform the Services as a result of an event of Force Majeure, the Consultants shall be entitled to continue to be paid under the terms of this Contract, as well as to be reimbursed for additional costs reasonably and necessarily incurred by them during such period for the purpose of the Services and in reactivating the Services after the end of such period.

2.8 Suspension of Payments by the Client

The Client may, by written notice of suspension to the Consultants, suspend all payments to the Consultants hereunder if the Consultants fail to perform any of their obligations under this Contract, including the carrying out of the Services, provided that such notice of suspension (i) shall specify the nature of the failure, and (ii) shall request the Consultants to remedy such failure within a period not exceeding thirty (30) days after receipt by the Consultants of such notice of suspension.

2.9 Termination

2.9.1 By the Client

The Client may terminate this Contract, by not less than thirty (30) days written notice of termination to the Consultants, to be given after the occurrence of any of the events specified in paragraphs (a) through (e) of this Sub-Clause 2.9.1 and sixty (60) days' in the case of the event referred to in paragraph (f):

- (a) if the Consultants do not remedy a failure in the performance of their obligations under the Contract, within thirty (30) days after being notified or within any further period as the Client may have subsequently approved in writing;
- (b) if the Consultants become (or, if the Consultants consist of more than one entity, if any of their Members becomes) insolvent or bankrupt or enter into any agreements with their creditors for relief of debt or take advantage of any law for the benefit of debtors or go into liquidation or receivership whether compulsory or voluntary;
- (c) if the Consultants fail to comply with any final decision reached as a result of arbitration proceedings pursuant to Clause 7 hereof;
- (d) if the Consultants submit to the Client a statement which has a material effect on the rights, obligations or interests of the Client and which the Consultants know to be false;
- (e) if, as the result of Force Majeure, the Consultants are unable to perform a material portion of the Services for a period of not less than sixty (60) days;
- (f) if the Client, in its sole discretion, decides to terminate this Contract.

2.9.2 By the Consultants

The Consultants may terminate this Contract, by not less than thirty (30) days written notice to the Client, such notice to be given after the occurrence of any of the events specified in paragraphs (a) through (d) of this Sub-Clause 2.9.2:

- (a) if the Client fails to pay any monies due to the Consultants pursuant to this Contract and not subject to dispute pursuant to Clause 7 within forty-five (45) days after receiving written notice from the Consultants that such payment is overdue;
- (b) if the Client is in material breach of its obligations pursuant to this Contract and has not remedied the same within forty-five (45) days (or such longer period as the Consultants may have subsequently approved in writing) following the receipt by the Client of the Consultants' notice specifying such breach;
- (c) if, as a result of Force Majeure, the Consultants are unable to perform a material portion of the Services for a period of not less than sixty (60) days;
- (d) if the Client fails to comply with any final decision reached as a result of arbitration proceedings pursuant to Clause 7 hereof.

2.9.3 Cessation of Services

Upon receipt of notice of termination under Sub-Clause 2.9.1, or giving of notice of termination under Sub-Clause 2.9.2, the Consultants shall take all necessary steps to bring the Services to a close in a prompt and orderly manner and shall make every reasonable effort to keep expenditures for this purpose to a minimum. With respect to documents prepared by the Consultants, and equipment and materials furnished by the Client, the Consultants shall proceed as provided, respectively, by Sub-Clauses 3.8 or 3.9.

2.9.4 Payment upon Termination

Upon termination of this Contract pursuant to Sub-Clauses 2.9.1 or 2.9.2, the Client shall make the following payments to the Consultants:

- (a) remuneration and reimbursable direct costs expenditure pursuant to Clause 6 for Services satisfactorily performed prior to the effective date of termination. Effective date of termination for purposes of this Sub-Clause means the date when the prescribed notice period would expire;
- (b) except in the case of termination pursuant to paragraphs (a) through (d) of Sub-Clause 2.9.1, reimbursement of any reasonable cost incidental to the prompt and orderly termination of the Contract, including the cost of the return travel of the Personnel, according to Consultants Traveling Allowance Rules.

In order to compute the remuneration for the part of the Services satisfactorily performed prior to the effective date of termination, the respective remunerations shall be proportioned.

2.9.5 Disputes about Events of Termination

If either Party disputes whether an event specified in paragraphs (a) through (e) of Sub-Clause 2.9.1 or in paragraph (a) through (d) of Sub-Clause 2.9.2 hereof has occurred, such Party may, within forty-five (45) days after receipt of notice of termination from the other Party, refer the matter to arbitration pursuant to Clause 7 hereof, and this Contract shall not be terminated on account of such event except in accordance with the terms of any resulting arbitral award.

3. OBLIGATIONS OF THE CONSULTANTS

3.1 General

The Consultants shall perform the Services and carry out their obligations with all due diligence, efficiency, and economy, in accordance with generally accepted professional techniques and practices, and shall observe sound management practices, and employ appropriate advanced technology and safe methods. The Consultants shall always act, in respect of any matter relating to this Contract or to the Services, as faithful advisers to the Client, and shall at all times support and safeguard the Client's legitimate interests in any dealings with Subconsultants or third parties.

3.2 Consultants Not to Benefit from Commissions, Discounts, etc.

The remuneration of the Consultants pursuant to Clause 6 shall constitute the Consultants' sole remuneration in connection with this Contract or the Services, and the Consultants shall not accept for their own benefit any trade commission, discount, or similar payment in connection with activities pursuant to this Contract or to the Services or in the discharge of their obligations under the Contract, and the Consultants shall use their best efforts to ensure that the Personnel, any Subconsultants, and agents of either of them similarly shall not receive any such additional remuneration.

3.3 Confidentiality

The Consultants, their Subconsultants, and the Personnel of either of them shall not, either during the term or after the expiration of this Contract, disclose any proprietary or confidential information relating to the Project, the Services, this Contract, or the Client's business or operations without the prior written consent of the Client.

3.4 Liability of the Consultants

The Consultants are liable for the consequence of errors and omissions on their part or on the part of their employees in so far as the design of the Project is concerned to the extent and with the limitations as mentioned hereinbelow.

If the Client suffers any losses or damages as a result of proven faults, errors or omissions in the design of a project, the Consultants shall make good such losses or damages, subject to the conditions that the maximum liability as aforesaid shall not exceed twice the total remuneration of the Consultants for design phase in accordance with the terms of the Contract.

The liability of the Consultants expires after one (1) year from the stipulated date of completion of construction or after three (3) years from the date of final completion of the design whichever is earlier.

The Consultants may, to protect themselves, insure themselves against their liabilities but this is not obligatory. The extent of the insurance shall be up to the limit specified in second para above. The Consultants shall procure the necessary cover before commencing the Services and the cost of procuring such cover shall be borne by the Consultants up to a limit of one percent of the total remuneration of the Consultants for the design phase for every year of keeping such cover effective.

The Consultants shall, at the request of the Client, indemnify the Client against any or all risks arising out of the furnishing of professional services by the Consultants to the Client, not covered by the provisions contained in the first para above and exceeding the limits set forth in second para above provided the actual cost of procuring such indemnity as well as costs exceeding the limits set forth in fourth para above shall be borne by the Client.

3.5 Other Insurance to be Taken out by the Consultants

The Consultants (a) shall take out and maintain, and shall cause any Subconsultants to take out and maintain, at their (or the Subconsultants', as the case may be) own cost but on terms and conditions approved by the Client, insurance against the risks, and for the coverage, as are specified in the SC; and (b) at the Client's request, shall provide evidence to the Client showing that such insurance has been taken out and maintained and that the current premiums have been paid.

3.6 Consultants' Actions Requiring Client's Prior Approval

The Consultants shall obtain the Client's prior approval in writing before taking any of the following actions:

- (a) appointing such Personnel as are listed in Appendix-C merely by title but not by name;
- (b) entering into a subcontract for the performance of any part of the Services, it being understood (i) that the selection of Subconsultants and the terms and conditions of the subcontract shall have been approved in writing by the Client prior to the execution of the subcontract, and (ii) that the Consultants shall remain fully liable for the performance of the Services by the Subconsultants and its Personnel pursuant to this Contract;
- (c) any other action that may be specified in the SC.

3.7 Reporting Obligations

The Consultants shall submit to the Client the reports and documents specified in Appendix B in the form, in the numbers, and within the periods set forth in the said Appendix.

3.8 Documents Prepared by the Consultants to be the Property of the Client

All plans, drawings, specifications, reports, and other documents and software prepared by the Consultants in accordance with Sub-Clause 3.7 shall become and remain the property of the Client, and the Consultants shall, not later than upon termination or expiration of this Contract, deliver (if not already delivered) all such documents and software to the Client, together with a detailed inventory thereof. The Consultants may retain a copy of such documents and software.

Restriction(s) about the future use of these documents is specified in the SC.

3.9 Equipment and Materials Furnished by the Client

Equipment and materials made available to the Consultants by the Client, or purchased by the Consultants with funds provided exclusively for this purpose by the Client, shall be the property of the Client and shall be marked accordingly. Upon termination or expiration of this Contract, the Consultants shall make available to the Client an inventory of such equipment and materials and shall dispose of such equipment and materials in accordance with the Client's instructions or afford salvage value of the same. While in possession of such equipment and materials, the Consultants, unless otherwise instructed by the Client in writing, shall insure them at the expense of the Client in an amount equal to their full replacement value.

3.10 Accounting, Inspection and Auditing

The Consultants (i) shall keep accurate and systematic accounts and records in respect of the Services hereunder, in accordance with internationally accepted accounting principles and in such form and detail as will clearly identify all relevant time charges, and cost, and the basis thereof, and (ii) shall permit the Client or its designated representatives periodically, and up to one year from the expiration or termination of this

Contract, to inspect the same and make copies thereof as well as to have them audited by auditors appointed by the Client.

4. CONSULTANTS' PERSONNEL AND SUBCONSULTANTS

4.1 Description of Personnel

The titles, agreed job descriptions, minimum qualifications, and estimated periods of engagement in the carrying out of the Services of the Consultants' Key Personnel are described in Appendix C. The Key Personnel and Subconsultants listed by title and/or by name, as the case may be, in Appendix C are deemed to be approved by the Client.

4.2 Removal and/or Replacement of Personnel

- (a) Except as the Client may otherwise agree, no changes shall be made in the Key Personnel. If, for any reason beyond the reasonable control of the Consultants, it becomes necessary to replace any of the Key Personnel, the Consultants shall provide as a replacement a person of equivalent or better qualifications;
- (b) If the Client, (i) finds that any of the Personnel have committed serious misconduct or have been charged with having committed a criminal action; or (ii) has reasonable cause to be dissatisfied with the performance of any of the Personnel, then the Consultants shall, at the Client's written request specifying the grounds therefor, provide as a replacement a person with qualifications and experience acceptable to the Client.
- (c) Except as the Client may otherwise agree, the Consultants shall; (i) bear all the additional travel and other costs arising out of or incidental to any removal and/or replacement; and (ii) bear any additional remuneration, to be paid for any of the Personnel provided as a replacement to that of the Personnel being replaced.

5. OBLIGATIONS OF THE CLIENT

5.1 Assistance, Coordination and Approvals

5.1.1 Assistance

The Client shall use its best efforts to ensure that the Client shall:

- (a) provide at no cost to the Consultants, Subconsultants and Personnel such documents prepared by the Client or other consulting engineers appointed by the Client as shall be necessary to enable the Consultants, Subconsultants or Personnel to perform the Services. The documents and the time within which such documents shall be made available, are as specified in the SC;
- (b) assist to obtain the existing data pertaining or relevant to the carrying out of the Services, with various Government and other organisations. Such items unless paid for by the Consultants without reimbursement by the Client, shall be returned by the Consultants upon completion of the Services under this Contract;
- (c) issue to officials, agents and representatives of the concerned organisations, all such instructions as may be necessary or appropriate for prompt and effective implementation of the Services;
- (d) assist to obtain permits which may be required for right-of-way, entry upon the lands and properties for the purposes of this Contract;
- (e) provide to the Consultants, Subconsultants, and Personnel any such other assistance and exemptions as may be specified in the SC.

5.1.2 Co-ordination

The Client shall:

- (a) coordinate and get or expedite any necessary approval and clearances relating to the work from any Government or Semi-Government Agency, Department or Authority, and other concerned organisation named in the SC.
- (b) coordinate with any other consultants employed by him.

5.1.3 Approvals

The Client shall accord approval of the documents within such time as specified in the SC, whenever these are applied for by the Consultants.

5.2 Access to Land

The Client warrants that the Consultants shall have, free of charge, unimpeded access to all land of which access is required for the performance of the Services.

5.3 Change in the Applicable Law

If, after the date of this Contract, there is any change in the Applicable Law which increases or decreases the cost of the Services rendered by the Consultants, then the remunerations and direct costs otherwise payable to the Consultants under this Contract shall be increased or decreased accordingly, and corresponding adjustment shall be made to the amounts referred to in Sub-Clause 6.2 (a) or (b), as the case may be.

5.4 Services and Facilities

The Client shall make available to the Consultants, Subconsultants and the Personnel, for the purpose of the Services and free of any charge, the services, facilities and property described in Appendix F at the times and in the manner specified in said Appendix F, provided that if such services, facilities and property shall not be made available to the Consultants as and when so specified, the Parties shall agree on; (i) any time extension that it may be appropriate to grant to the Consultants for the performance of the Services; (ii) the manner in which the Consultants shall procure any such services, facilities and property from other sources; and (iii) the additional payments, if any, to be made to the Consultants as a result thereof pursuant to Clause 6 hereinafter.

5.5 Payments

In consideration of the Services performed by the Consultants under this Contract, the Client shall make to the Consultants such payments and in such manner as is provided by Clause 6 of this Contract.

6. PAYMENTS TO THE CONSULTANTS

6.1 Lump Sum Remuneration

The Consultants' total remuneration shall not exceed the Contract Price and shall be a fixed lump sum including all staff costs, incurred by the Consultants in carrying out the Services described in Appendix A. Other reimbursable direct costs expenditure, if any, are specified in the SC. Except as provided in Sub-Clause 5.3, the Contract Price may only be increased above the amounts stated in Sub-Clause 6.2 if the Parties have agreed to additional payments in accordance with Sub-Clauses 2.5, 2.6, 5.4 or 6.6.

6.2 Contract Price

- (a) Foreign currency payment shall be made in the currency or currencies specified as foreign currency or currencies in the SC, and local currency payment shall be made in Pakistani Rupees.
- (b) The SC shall specify the break up of remuneration to be paid, respectively, in foreign and in local currencies.

6.3 Terms and Conditions of Payment

Payment will be made to the account of the Consultants and according to the payment schedule stated in the SC. Payments shall be made after the conditions listed in the SC for such payments have been met, and the Consultants have submitted an invoice to the Client specifying the amount due.

6.4 Period of Payment

MILESTONE	TIMELINE IN MONTHS	PAYMENT %AGE
KICK OFF MEETING		
Inception Report / Feasibility / survey report	01 month after kick off meeting	25 %
Master / Town planning	03 months from inception / survey reports	25%
Auto Cad Drawings	01 month from Master / Town planning	25 %
Final Report with recommendations etc	01 month after submission of comments on draft reports	25 %

- (a) Advance payment to the Consultants shall be affected within the period specified in the SC, after signing of the Contract Agreement between the Parties.
- (b) Any other amount due to the Consultants shall be paid by the Client to the Consultants within twenty-eight (28) days in case of local currency and fifty six (56) days in case of foreign currency after the Consultants' invoice has been delivered to the Client.

6.5 Delayed Payments

If the Client has delayed payments beyond the period stated in paragraph (b) of Sub-Clause 6.4, financing charges shall be paid to the Consultants for each day of delay at the rate specified in the SC.

6.6 Additional Services

Additional Services means:

- (a) Services as approved by the Client outside the Scope of Services described in Appendix A;
- (b) Services to be performed during the period extended pursuant to Sub-Clause 2.6, beyond the original schedule time for completion of the Services; and
- (c) any re-doing of any part of the Services as a result of Client's instructions.

If, in the opinion of the Client, it is necessary to perform Additional Services during the currency of the Contract for the purpose of the Project, such Additional Services shall be performed with the prior concurrence of both the Parties. The Consultants shall inform the Client of the additional time (if any), and the additional remuneration and reimbursable direct costs expenditure for such Additional Services. If there is no disagreement by the Client within two weeks of this intimation, such additional time, remuneration and reimbursable direct costs expenditure shall be deemed to become part of the Contract. Such remuneration and reimbursable direct costs expenditure shall be determined on the basis of rates provided in Appendices D and E, in case the Additional Services are performed during the scheduled period of the Services, otherwise remuneration for Additional Services shall be determined on the basis of Consultants' billing rates prevailing at the time of performing the Additional Services.

6.7 Consultants' Entitlement to Suspend Services

If the Client fails to make the payment of any of the Consultants' invoice (excluding the advance payment), within twenty-eight (28) days after the expiry of the time stated in paragraph (b) of Sub-Clause 6.4, within which payment is to be made, the Consultants may after giving not less than fourteen (14) days' prior notice to the Client, suspend the Services or reduce the rate of carrying out the Services, unless and until the Consultants have received the payment.

This action will not prejudice the Consultants entitlement to financing charges under Sub-Clause 6.5.

7. SETTLEMENT OF DISPUTES

7.1 Amicable Settlement

The Parties shall use their best efforts to settle amicably all disputes arising out of or in connection with this Contract or its interpretation.

7.2 Dispute Settlement

Any dispute between the Parties as to matters arising pursuant to this Contract which cannot be settled amicably within thirty (30) days after receipt by one Party of the other Party's request for such amicable settlement may be submitted by either Party for settlement in accordance with the provisions of the Arbitration Act, 1940 (Act No.X of 1940) and of the Rules made thereunder and any statutory modifications thereto.

Services under the Contract shall, if reasonably possible, continue during the arbitration proceedings and no payment due to or by the Client shall be withheld on account of such proceedings.

8. INTEGRITY PACT

8.1 If the Consultant or any of his Subconsultants, agents or servants is found to have violated or involved in violation of the Integrity Pact signed by the Consultant as Appendix-G to this Form of Contract, then the Client shall be entitled to:

- (a) recover from the Consultant an amount equivalent to ten times the sum of any commission, gratification, bribe, finder's fee or kickback given by the Consultant or any of his Subconsultant, agents or servants;
- (b) terminate the Contract; and
- (c) recover from the Consultant any loss or damage to the Client as a result of such termination or of any other corrupt business practices of the Consultant or any of his Subconsultant, agents or servants.

On termination of the Contract under Sub-Para (b) of this Sub-Clause, the Consultant shall proceed in accordance with Sub-Clause 2.9.3. Payment upon such termination shall be made under Sub-Clause 2.9.4 (a) after having deducted the amounts due to the Client under Sub-Para (a) and (c) of this Sub-Clause.

9. SUBMISSION OF PROPOSALS

- 9.1. Consultant shall submit one original technical proposal and one original financial proposal and the number of copies of each indicated in the Data Sheet. Each proposal shall be in a separate envelope indicating original or copy, as appropriate. All technical proposals shall be placed in an envelope clearly marked "**Technical Proposal**" and the financial proposals in the one marked "**Financial Proposal**". These two envelopes, in turn, shall be sealed in an outer envelope bearing the address and information indicated in the Data Sheet. The envelope shall be clearly marked, "**DO NOT OPEN, EXCEPT IN PRESENCE OF THE EVALUATION COMMITTEE.**"
- 9.2. **In the event of any discrepancy between the copies of the proposal, the original shall govern.** The original and each copy of the technical and financial proposals shall be prepared in indelible ink and shall be signed by the authorized Consultant's representative. The representative's authorization shall be confirmed by a written power of attorney accompanying the proposals. All pages of the technical and financial proposals shall be initialed by the person or persons signing the proposal.
- 9.3. The proposal shall contain no interlineations or overwriting except as necessary to correct errors made by the Consultants themselves. Any such corrections shall be initialed by the person or persons signing the proposal.

- 9.4. The completed technical and financial proposals shall be delivered on or before the time and date stated in the Data Sheet.
- 9.5. The proposals shall be valid for the number of days stated in the Data Sheet from the date of its submission. During this period, you shall keep available the professional staff proposed for the assignment. The Client shall make its best effort to complete negotiations at the location stated in the Data Sheet within this period.

10. PROPOSAL EVALUATION

- a) A two-envelope procedure shall be adopted in ranking of the proposals i.e. 3(B)(i) i.e. **Quality and Cost Based Selection (QCBS)** as per PPRA's Procurement of Consultancy Services Regulations 2004.
- 10.1. Quality and Cost Based Selection (QCBS). The technical evaluation (80% weightage) shall be carried out first, followed by the financial evaluation (20 % weightage). Firms shall be ranked using a combined technical and financial score.

TECHNICAL PROPOSAL

- 10.2. The evaluation committee appointed by the Client shall carry out its evaluation, applying the evaluation criteria and point system specified in the Data Sheet. Each responsive proposal shall be attributed a technical score (St). Overall Passing marks for Technical Evaluation is (70 marks / point) and 60 marks is mandatory in each category (B,C & D), Otherwise the company / firm shall be declared disqualified and their financial proposals shall be returned un-opened.

FINANCIAL PROPOSAL

- 10.3. The financial proposals of the **all qualified** consulting firms/ Comapany (having 70 marks/points obtain in all categories) on the basis of evaluation of technical proposals shall be opened in the presence of the representatives of these firms, who shall be invited for the occasion and who care to attend. The Client shall inform the date, time and address for opening of financial proposals as indicated in the data Sheet. The total cost and major components of each proposal shall be publicly announced to the attending representatives of the firms.
- 10.4. The evaluation committee shall determine whether the financial proposals are complete and without computational errors. The lowest financial proposal (Fm) among the three shall be given a financial score (Sf) of 100 points. The financial scores of the proposals shall be computed as follows:

$$S_f = \frac{100 \times F_m}{F}$$

(F = amount of specific financial proposal)

- 10.5. Proposals, in the quality cum cost based selection shall finally be ranked according to their combined technical (St) and financial (S_f) scores using the

weights (T- the weight given to the technical proposal, P = the weight given to the financial proposal; and T+P=1) indicated in the Data Sheet:

$$S = S_t \times T \% + S_f \times P\%$$

S_t	= Technical Score
S_f	= Financial score
T	= Weightage assigned to the technical proposal
P	= Weightage assigned to the Financial proposal
F_m	= Lowest financial proposal
$S_{f \max}$	= Maximum Financial score
F	= Price of proposal under consideration
S	= Combined Score Technical & Financial Score

10.6. The procuring agency may reject all bids or proposals at any time prior to the acceptance of a bid or proposal. The procuring agency shall upon request communicate to any supplier or contractor who submitted a bid or proposal, the grounds for its rejection of all bids or proposals, but is not required to justify those grounds.

10.7. TECHNICAL EVALUATION CRITERIA:

Total 100 marks:

Overall Passing marks for Technical Evaluation is (70%)

The detailed distribution of marks is as under:

A. Mandatory Conditions:

- a. Company / Firm registered with SECP / PCATP (Upto date Form 29 and Form A)
- b. Company / Firm registered with FBR along with Active Tax Payer.
- c. The firm should declare the list of ongoing litigation(s), NAB, FIA cases (If any)

B. Experience of the Company / Firm: 40 Marks

(i)	Company Experience as a Consultant in Real Estate Advisory / Commercial zone planning / Master Planning:	(Max. 05 marks)
		Marks
	a) 15 Years or above	5
	b) 12 Years - Under 15 Years	4
	c) 10 Years - Under 12 Years	3
	d) 7 Years - Under 10 Years	2
	e) 5 Years - Under 7 Years	1
f) Under 5 Years	0	

(ii)	Audited Financial Statement must be Audited by QCR rated audit firm approved by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Pakistan (ICAP) for last 05 years. a) 01 mark will be allocated for each year.	(Max. 05 marks)
(iii)	Audited Financial Statement must be Audited by QCR rated audit firm approved by the Institute of Chartared Accountants of Pakistan (ICAP) with average turnover (PKR) for last 05 year. Marks b) Greater than PKR 100 Mn 5 c) > than PKR 80 Mn & < than PKR 100 Mn 4 d) > than PKR 60 Mn & < than PKR 80 Mn 3 e) > than PKR 40 Mn & < than PKR 60 Mn 2 f) > than PKR 20 Mn & < than PKR 40 Mn 1 g) < than PKR 20 Mn 0	(Max. 05 marks)
(iv)	Experience of feasibility / Master Plan of related projects for Residential & Commercial Developments (Minimum value of PKR 250 M or more executed on ground Or Town / Master Planning of a land approximately 100 Acres or above. Marks a) Greater than or equal to 10 Projects 15 b) > than 8 projects & < than 10 projects 12 c) > than 6 projects & < than 8 projects 09 d) > than 4 projects & < than 6 projects 06 e) > than 2 projects & < than 4 projects 03 f) < than 2 projects 00	(Max. 15 marks)
(v)	Experience of consultancy services for construction of High rise buildings, roads, infrastructure projects, sewerage systems etc. (Minimum value of PKR 100 M). Marks a) Greater than or equal to 5 Projects 10 b) 4 projects 8 c) 3 projects 6 d) 2 projects 4 e) 1 project 2	(Max. 10 marks)
TOTAL		40

C. Competence of the Team, Affiliations and Work Plan Methodology 60 Marks

S.No.	DESCRIPTION	No.	EXPERIENCE (YEARS)	MARKS
(i)	Financial Expert with any certification ACCA, CA, CFA, MBA.	1	up to 5	2
			6 to 8	4
			Above 8	6
(ii)	Project Design and Advisor / Architect registered with The	2	up to 5	2
			6 to 8	4

	Pakistan Council of Architects and Town Planners (PCATP)		Above 8	6
(iii)	Project Engineer Civil registered with Pakistan Engineering Council (PEC)	2	up to 5	2
			6 to 8	4
			Above 8	6
(iv)	Master Planning Engineer	1	up to 5	2
			6 to 8	4
			Above 8	6
(v)	Cad Operators	2	up to 5	2
			6 to 8	4
			Above 8	6
(xi)	Work methodology along with survey plans reports / preliminary designs / drawings			30
TOTAL				60

Note: -

- a. The firm must secure 60% marks in each category; otherwise, the firm will be disqualified.
- b. The overall passing marks is 70% and less than 70% will be disqualified.
- c. Selection Criteria will be based on weightage basis i.e., 80% Technical and 20% Financial as per QCBS method.
- d. In Joint Venture case, 70% to the lead firm and 30% to associate firms and mandatory documents must for all (Lead and JV).
- e. KPT reserves the right to ask from the firms / companies to provide any clarification / information even after submission of bids / proposals if deem fit keeping in view for healthy competition.

III. SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF CONTRACT

No. of GC
Clause

Amendments of, and Supplements to, Clauses in the General
Conditionsof Contract

1.1 Definitions

(p) "Project" means

**Tender Documents for acquiring Consultants (architects and
Town planners)**

1.6 Authorised Representatives

The Authorised Representatives

are the following: **For the Client:**

Estate Manager KPT on Behalf

of General Manager (RED)

Telephone : 021

99214347

Facsimile : 021

99214329 30

E.Mail : _____

For the Consultants:

_____ (Name of Project Manager)

_____ (Project)

_____ (Address)

Telephone : _
 Facsimile : _
 E.Mail : _

1.7 Taxes and Duties

[Note: To be included in this Sub-Clause as agreed with the Client.]

[All notes should be deleted in final text. All blanks should be filled in.]

1.8 Leader of the Joint Venture

The leader of the Joint Venture is (name of the Member of the Joint Venture).

[Note: If the Consultants do not consist of more than one entity, the Sub-Clause 1.8 should be deleted.]

2.1 Effectiveness of Contract

The date on which this Contract shall come into effect is the date when the Contract is signed by both the Parties and the amount of advance payment due upon signing of the Contract is received by the Consultants.

2.2 Termination of Contract for Failure to Become Effective

The time period shall **180** days, or such other period as the Parties may agree in writing.

[Note: Fill in the time period e.g one hundred eighty (180) days.]

2.3 Commencement of Services

The Consultants shall commence the Services within **Fifteen (15)** days after the date of signing of Contract Agreement, or such other time period as the Parties may agree in writing.

2.4 Expiration of Contract

The period of completion of Services shall be **180** days from the Commencement Date of the Services or such other period as the Parties may agree in writing.

"Completion of Services" means **Submission of complete comprehensive reports i.e Feasibility report, survey report , master planning, auto cad drawings in soft and hard.**

3.5 Insurance to be Taken out by the Consultants

To indemnify KPT against 3rd Party Claims

3.6 Consultants' Actions Requiring Client's Prior Approval

NA

3.8 Documents Prepared by the Consultants to be the Property of the Client

5.1.1 Assistance

- (a) The Client shall make available within **07** days from the Commencement Date, the documents namely **List of plots / area**

This list if warranted shall be supplemented subsequently.

- (e) Other assistance and exemptions to be provided by the Client are.....
.....

.....

5.1.2 Coordination

- (a) The departments and agencies include Estate department and other relevant departments

5.1.3 Approvals

The Client shall accord approval of the documents immediately but not later than fourteen (14) days from the date of their submission by the Consultants.

6.1 Lump Sum Remuneration

6.2 Contract Price In Pak Rupees only

6.3 Terms and Conditions of Payment

MILESTONE	TIMELINE IN MONTHS	PAYMENT %AGE
KICK OFF MEETING		
Inception Report / Feasibility / survey report	01 month after kick off meeting	25 %
Master / Town planning	03 months from inception / survey reports	25%
Auto Cad Drawings	01 month from Master / Town planning	25 %
Final Report with recommendations etc	01 month after submission of comments on draft reports	25 %

6.4 Period of Payment

- (a) 28 days (Calender) from date of invoice submission.

6.5 Delayed Payments

Not applicable

IV APPENDICES

Appendix A

Description of the Services

[Give detailed descriptions of the Services to be provided, dates for completion of various tasks, place of performance for different tasks, specific tasks to be approved by Client, etc.]

Appendix B
Reporting Requirements

Pursuant to Sub-Clause GC-3.7, the Consultants shall submit the following reports:

[List format, frequency, and contents of reports; persons to receive them; dates of submission and the number of copies of each submittal; etc. If no reports are to be submitted, state here "**Not Applicable**".]

Appendix C

Key Personnel and Subconsultants

- [List under:
- C-1 Title [and names, if already available], activities of job descriptions of key Personnel to be assigned to work and staff-months for each.
 - C-2 List of approved Subconsultants (if already available); same information with respect to their Personnel as in C-1.]

Appendix D

Breakdown of Contract Price in Foreign Currency

(Not Applicable)

Appendix E

Breakdown of Contract Price in Local Currency

[List here the elements of cost used to arrive at the breakdown of the Contract Price-local currency portion:

1. Remuneration for various items on the basis of rates as mutually agreed.
2. Other reimbursable direct costs expenditure related to:
 - (a) Support staff, and work charged staff;
 - (b) Office expenditures related to:
 - (i) rentals;
 - (ii) furnishing and equipment;
 - (iii) operation and maintenance of office, office equipment and furniture, office supplies.
 - (c) Transport including running and maintenance, and other associated costs;
 - (d) Travelling etc.
 - (e) Other costs

3. Total, remuneration and reimbursable direct costs expenditure = (1 + 2).

Note:

1. *Each item of reimbursable direct costs expenditure shall be specified whether it is payable on the basis of (a) lump sum monthly rate; or (b) reimbursement of actual expenditures.*
2. *This appendix will exclusively be used for determining remuneration for Additional Services in accordance with Sub-Clause GC 6.6.]*

Appendix F

Services and Facilities to be Provided by the Client

The Client shall make available the following Services and Facilities:

1. Services and Facilities of the Client as per Standard Conditions

CONTRACT FOR ENGINEERING CONSULTANCY SERVICES

LUMP SUM REMUNERATION

between

(NAME OF THE CLIENT)

and

(NAME OF THE JOINT VENTURE OF THE CONSULTANTS)

for

_____ (BRIEF SCOPE OF SERVICES)

OF _____ (NAME OF PROJECT)

Month and Year

_____ (NAME OF THE JOINT VENTURE OF THE
CONSULTANTS)

_____ (Name of Individual Consultants)

_____ (Name of Individual Consultants)

FORM OF CONTRACT

[Note: Use this Form of Contract when the Consultants performs Services as Joint Venture.]

This CONTRACT (hereinafter called the "Contract") is made on the _____ day of
____ [month] of ____ [year], between, on the one hand, _____

(hereinafter called the "Client" which expression shall include the successors, legal representatives and permitted assigns) and, on the other hand, a joint venture consisting of the following entities, each of which will be jointly and severally liable to the Client for all the Consultants' obligations under this Contract, namely:

(hereinafter collectively called the "Consultants" which expression shall include its successors, legal representatives and permitted assigns).

WHEREAS

- (a) the Client has requested the Consultants to provide certain consulting services as defined in the General Conditions of Contract attached to this Contract (hereinafter called the "Services"); and
- (b) the Consultants, having represented to the Client that they have the required professional skills, and personnel and technical resources, have agreed to provide the Services on the terms and conditions set forth in this Contract;

NOW THEREFORE the Parties hereby agree as follows:

- 1. The following documents attached hereto shall be deemed to form an integral part of this Contract:
 - (a) the General Conditions of Contract;
 - (b) the Special Conditions of Contract;
 - (c) the following Appendices:

[Note: If any of these Appendices are not used, the words "Not Used" should be inserted below next to the title of the Appendix and on the sheet attached hereto carrying the title of that Appendix.]

Appendix A: Description of Services
Appendix B: Reporting Requirements
Appendix C: Key Personnel and Subconsultants
Appendix D: Breakdown of Contract Price in Foreign Currency
Appendix E: Breakdown of Contract Price in Local Currency
Appendix F: Services & Facilities to be Provided By the Client
Appendix G: Integrity Pact (for Services above Rs. 10 Million)

- 2. The mutual rights and obligations of the Client and the Consultants shall be as set forth in the Contract, in particular:
 - (a) the Consultants shall carry out the Services in accordance with the provisions of the Contract; and
 - (b) the Client shall make payments to the Consultants in accordance with the provisions of the Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Contract to be signed in their respective names in two identical parts each of which shall be deemed as the original, as of the day, month and year first above written.

For and on behalf of

CLIENT'S NAME

Witness

Signature _____
Name _____
Title _____

Signature _____
Name _____
Title _____

(Seal)

For and on behalf of

NAME OF THE JOINT VENTURE OF THE CONSULTANTS

Name of Member No. 1

Witness

Signature _____
Name _____
Title _____

Signature _____
Name _____
Title _____

(Seal)

Name of Member No. 2

Witness

Signature _____
Name _____

Signature _____
Name _____

Title _____

Title _____

(Seal)

Name of Member No. 3

Witness

Signature _____

Signature _____

Name _____

Name _____

Title _____

Title _____

(Seal)

BILL OF QUANTITIES**HIRING OF CONSULT FOR PLANNING / DESIGNING WORK FOR
MARINE DISTRICT PROJECT**

S.No.	Perticulars			Total Amount in Rupees (Lump Sum)
1	To WORK OUT FOR PLANNING / DESIGNING WORK FOR MARINE DISTRICT PROJECT		Within 06 months from the date of commencement date.	
Sub-Total				
Applicable Sindh Salex Tax (-----%)				
Grand Total (Rs)				

